

SHIRE OF WYNDHAM EAST KIMBERLEY

MID YEAR BUDGET REVIEW REPORT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2025

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT) REGULATIONS 1996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Budget Review	2
Note 1 Basis of Preparation	3
Note 2 Summary Graphs - Budget Review	4
Note 3 Net Current Funding Position	5
Note 4 Predicted Variances / Future Budget Amendments	7

SHIRE OF WYNDHAM EAST KIMBERLEY
STATEMENT OF BUDGET REVIEW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2025

	Budget v Actual				
	Adopted Budget (a)	Updated Budget Estimates (b)	Year to Date Actual	Estimated Year at End Amount	Predicted Variance (a) - (b)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES					
Revenue from operating activities					
General rates	12,102,067	12,102,067	12,292,883	12,102,067	0
Rates excluding general rates				0	
Grants, subsidies and contributions	5,321,000	1,397,751	1,332,506	1,397,751	(3,923,249)
Fees and charges	9,728,050	9,728,050	6,888,264	9,728,050	
Interest revenue	784,000	784,000	488,722	784,000	
Other revenue	444,700	444,700	451,003	444,700	
	28,379,817	24,456,568	21,453,378	24,456,568	(3,923,249)
Expenditure from operating activities					
Employee costs	(13,902,338)	(13,902,338)	(7,368,246)	(13,902,338)	
Materials and contracts	(7,889,796)	(7,989,796)	(3,660,258)	(7,989,796)	(100,000)
Utility charges	(1,428,650)	(1,428,650)	(726,592)	(1,428,650)	
Depreciation	(9,189,530)	(9,189,530)	(5,295,584)	(9,189,530)	
Finance costs	(241,015)	(241,015)	(81,149)	(241,015)	0
Insurance	(731,439)	(731,439)	(606,163)	(731,439)	0
Other expenditure	(1,809,550)	(1,809,550)	(698,892)	(1,809,550)	
Loss on asset disposals				0	0
Loss on revaluation of non-current assets				0	
Reversal of prior year loss on revaluation of assets				0	
	(35,192,318)	(35,292,318)	(18,436,884)	(35,292,318)	(100,000)
Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities	9,189,530	9,189,530	5,295,584	9,189,530	0
Amount attributable to operating activities	2,377,029	(1,646,220)	8,312,078	(1,646,220)	(4,023,249)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES					
Inflows from investing activities					
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions	34,016,500	37,849,747	12,180,554	37,849,747	3,833,247
Proceeds from contract liabilities		2,203,047	0	2,203,047	2,203,047
Proceeds from self supporting loans			0	0	
	34,016,500	40,052,794	12,180,554	40,052,794	6,036,294
Outflows from investing activities					
Purchase of land and buildings	(400,000)	(400,000)	(920,533)	(400,000)	
Purchase of plant and equipment	(665,000)	(665,000)	(242,860)	(665,000)	
Purchase of furniture and equipment	(322,930)	(322,930)	(57,699)	(322,930)	
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-roads	(10,316,017)	(10,081,221)	(1,194,171)	(10,081,221)	234,796
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-other	(36,471,126)	(36,771,126)	(4,995,245)	(36,771,126)	(300,000)
	(48,175,073)	(48,240,277)	(7,410,507)	(48,240,277)	(65,204)
Amount attributable to investing activities	(14,158,573)	(8,187,483)	4,770,046	(8,187,483)	5,971,090
FINANCING ACTIVITIES					
Cash inflows from financing activities					
Proceeds from advances				0	
Proceeds from new borrowings	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000	
Proceeds from new leases liabilities				0	
Transfers from reserve accounts	9,047,252	8,728,993	657	8,728,993	(318,259)
	13,047,252	12,728,993	4,000,657	12,728,993	(318,259)
Cash outflows from financing activities					
Repayment of borrowings	(791,477)	(791,477)	(398,121)	(791,477)	0
Transfers to reserve accounts	(2,739,590)	(3,501,097)	(197,405)	(3,501,097)	(761,507)
	(3,531,067)	(4,292,574)	(595,526)	(4,292,574)	(761,507)
Amount attributable to financing activities	9,516,185	8,436,419	3,405,131	8,436,419	(1,079,766)
MOVEMENT IN SURPLUS OR DEFICIT					
Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year	2,265,359	1,397,284	1,397,284	1,397,284	(868,075)
Amount attributable to operating activities	2,377,029	(1,646,220)	8,312,078	(1,646,220)	(4,023,249)
Amount attributable to investing activities	(14,158,573)	(8,187,483)	4,770,046	(8,187,483)	5,971,090
Amount attributable to financing activities	9,516,185	8,436,419	3,405,131	8,436,419	(1,079,766)
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates	0	0	17,884,539	0	0

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

This budget review has been prepared in accordance with the *Local Government Act 1995* and accompanying regulations.

Local Government Act 1995 requirements

Section 6.4(2) of the *Local Government Act 1995* read with the *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996*, prescribe that the budget review be prepared in accordance with the *Local Government Act 1995* and, to the extent that they are not inconsistent with the Act, the Australian Accounting Standards. The Australian Accounting Standards (as they apply to local governments and not-for-profit entities) and Interpretations of the Australian Accounting Standards Board were applied where no inconsistencies exist.

The *Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996* specify that vested land is a right-of-use asset to be measured at cost, and is considered a zero cost concessionary lease. All right-of-use assets under zero cost concessionary leases are measured at zero cost rather than at fair value, except for vested improvements on concessionary land leases such as roads, buildings or other infrastructure which continue to be reported at fair value, as opposed to the vested land which is measured at zero cost. The measurement of vested improvements at fair value is a departure from AASB 16 Leases which would have required the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley to measure any vested improvements at zero cost.

Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996, regulation 33A prescribes contents of the budget review.

Accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of this budget review have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise. Except for cash flow and statement of financial activity, the budget review has been prepared on the accrual basis and is based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and liabilities.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORTING ENTITY

All funds through which the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley controls resources to carry on its functions have been included in the financial statements forming part of this financial report.

All monies held in the Trust Fund are excluded from the financial statements.

Judgements and estimates

The preparation of a financial report in conformity with Australian Accounting Standards requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors believed to be reasonable under the circumstances; the results of which form the basis of making the judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

- The balances, transactions and disclosures impacted by accounting estimates are as follows:
- estimated fair value of certain financial assets
 - impairment of financial assets
 - estimation of fair values of land and buildings, infrastructure and investment property
 - estimation uncertainties made in relation to lease accounting
 - estimation of fair values of provisions

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICES

Significant accounting policies utilised in the preparation of these statements are as described within the 2024-25 Annual Budget. Please refer to the adopted budget document for details of these policies.

2. SUMMARY GRAPHS - BUDGET REVIEW



This information is to be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements and notes.

3 NET CURRENT FUNDING POSTION
EXPLANATION OF DIFFERENCE IN NET CURRENT ASSETS AND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

	Audited Actual 30 June 2024	Adopted Budget 30 June 2025	Updated Budget Estimates 30 June 2025	Year to Date Actual 31 January 2025	Estimated Year at End Amount 30 June 2025
(a) Composition of estimated net current assets	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Current assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	16,904,869	10,630,558	10,630,558	34,869,042	10,630,558
Financial assets	7,446,217	10,381	10,381	10,381	10,381
Trade and other receivables	2,036,138	4,702,416	4,702,416	5,086,200	4,702,416
Inventories	15,649	30,245	30,245	15,649	30,245
Other assets	438,647	0	0		
	26,841,520	15,373,600	15,373,600	39,981,272	15,373,600
Less: current liabilities					
Trade and other payables	(3,642,209)	(812,342)	(812,342)	(124,599)	(812,342)
Capital grant/contribution liability	(2,427,452)	0	0	(2,427,452)	0
Borrowings	(629,701)	(791,477)	(791,477)	(629,701)	(791,477)
Employee related provisions	(1,907,553)	(1,942,396)	(1,942,396)	(1,863,694)	(1,942,396)
Other provisions	0	(137,644)	(137,644)	0	(137,644)
	(8,606,915)	(3,683,859)	(3,683,859)	(5,045,446)	(3,683,859)
Net current assets	18,234,605	11,689,741	11,689,741	34,935,826	11,689,741
Less: Total adjustments to net current assets	(24,273,157)	(11,689,741)	(11,689,741)	(17,034,726)	(11,689,741)
Closing funding surplus / (deficit)	(6,038,552)	0	0	17,901,100	0

(b) Current assets and liabilities excluded from budgeted deficiency

The following current assets and liabilities have been excluded from the net current assets used in the Statement of Financial Activity in accordance with *Financial Management Regulation 32* to agree to the surplus/(deficit) after imposition of general rates.

	Audited Actual 30 June 2024	Adopted Budget 30 June 2025	Updated Budget Estimates 30 June 2025	Year to Date Actual 31 January 2025	Estimated Year at End Amount 30 June 2025
Adjustments to net current assets	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Less: Reserve accounts	(19,338,699)	(12,481,218)	(12,481,218)	(19,536,104)	(12,481,218)
Less: Financial assets at amortised cost - self supporting loans	(7,446,217)	0	0	(10,381)	0
Add: Current liabilities not expected to be cleared at end of year					
- Current portion of borrowings	629,701	791,477	791,477	629,701	791,477
- Current portion of contract liability held in reserve	1,378,401	0	0	1,378,401	0
- Current portion of provisions held in reserve	503,657	0	0	503,657	0
Total adjustments to net current assets	(24,273,157)	(11,689,741)	(11,689,741)	(17,034,726)	(11,689,741)

(c) Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities

The following non-cash revenue and expenditure has been excluded from operating activities within the Statement of Financial Activity in accordance with *Financial Management Regulation 32*.

	Audited Actual 30 June 2024	Adopted Budget 30 June 2025	Updated Budget Estimates 30 June 2025	Year to Date Actual 31 January 2025	Estimated Year at End Amount 30 June 2025
Adjustments to operating activities	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Less: Profit on asset disposals	0	0	0	0	0
Less: Movement in liabilities associated with restricted cash	418,549	0	0	0	0
Add: Loss on disposal of assets	0	0	0	0	0
Add: Depreciation on assets	9,287,024	9,189,530	9,189,530	5,295,584	9,189,530
Non-cash movements in non-current assets and liabilities:					
Pensioner deferred rates	(2,524)	0	0	0	0
Employee benefit provisions	9,080	0	0	0	0
Other provisions	171,890	0	0	0	0
Non-cash amounts excluded from operating activities	9,884,019	9,189,530	9,189,530	5,295,584	9,189,530

3 COMMENTS/NOTES - NET CURRENT FUNDING POSITION (CONTINUED)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, cash at bank, deposits available on demand with banks, other short term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value and bank overdrafts.

Bank overdrafts are shown as short term borrowings in current liabilities.

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

The Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley classifies financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following criteria are met:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect the contractual cashflows, and
- the contractual terms give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest.

TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade and other receivables include amounts due from ratepayers for unpaid rates and service charges and other amounts due from third parties for grants, contributions, reimbursements, and goods sold and services performed in the ordinary course of business.

Trade and other receivables are recognised initially at the amount of consideration that is unconditional, unless they contain significant financing components, when they are recognised at fair value.

Trade receivables are held with the objective to collect the contractual cashflows and therefore measures them subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Due to the short term nature of current receivables, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value. Non-current receivables are indexed to inflation, any difference between the face value and fair value is considered immaterial.

The Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley applies the AASB 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses using a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, rates receivable are separated from other trade receivables due to the difference in payment terms and security for rates receivable.

INVENTORIES

General

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

CONTRACT ASSETS

Contract assets primarily relate to the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley's right to consideration for work completed but not billed at the end of the period.

CONTRACT LIABILITIES

Contract liabilities represent the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley's obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley has received consideration from the customer.

Contract liabilities represent obligations which are not yet satisfied. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the performance obligations in the contract are satisfied.

PROVISIONS

Provisions are recognised when the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley has a present legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured.

Provisions are measured using the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

CURRENT AND NON-CURRENT CLASSIFICATION

An asset or liability is classified as current if it is expected to be settled within the next 12 months, being the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley's operational cycle. In the case of liabilities where the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley does not have the unconditional right to defer settlement beyond 12 months, such as vested long service leave, the liability is classified as current even if not expected to be settled within the next 12 months. Inventories held for trading are classified as current or non-current based on the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley's intentions to release for sale.

TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade and other payables represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The amounts are unsecured, are recognised as a current liability and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition. The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

PREPAID RATES

Prepaid rates are, until the taxable event has occurred (start of the next financial year), refundable at the request of the ratepayer. Rates received in advance are initially recognised as a financial liability. When the taxable event occurs, the financial liability is extinguished and the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley recognises revenue for the prepaid rates that have not been refunded.

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

Short-Term Employee Benefits

Provision is made for the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley's obligations for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled.

The Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley's obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as a part of current trade and other payables in the net current funding position. Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley's current obligations for employees' annual leave and long service leave entitlements are recognised as provisions in the net current funding position.

Other long-term employee benefits

Long-term employee benefits provisions are measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. Expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations of service and employee departures and are discounted at rates determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have maturity dates that approximate the terms of the obligations. Any remeasurements for changes in assumptions of obligations for other long-term employee benefits are recognised in profit or loss in the periods in which the changes occur.

The Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley's obligations for long-term employee benefits where the Shire of Wyndham East Kimberley does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period, are presented as current provisions in the net current funding position.

SHIRE OF WYNDHAM EAST KIMBERLEY
NOTES TO THE REVIEW OF THE ANNUAL BUDGET
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 JANUARY 2025

4 PREDICTED VARIANCES

	Variance
	\$
Revenue from operating activities	
Grants, subsidies and contributions	(3,923,249)
Higher than budgeted Financial Assistance Grants	
Expenditure from operating activities	
Materials and contracts	(100,000)
Higher than budgeted contractor costs mainly related to ICT services	
Inflows from investing activities	
Capital grants, subsidies and contributions	3,833,247
Proceeds from contract liabilities	2,203,047
Variance in net transfer of unspent grants received and held as contract liabilities	
Outflows from investing activities	
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-other	(300,000)
Purchase and construction of infrastructure-roads	234,796
Timing of works mainly related to KLC Aquatic Pool Redevelopment	
Cash inflows from financing activities	
Transfers from reserve accounts	(318,259)
Transfers to reserve accounts	(761,507)
Carry forward adjustments and EKRA Infrastructure Updgrade additional reserve funding	
Surplus or deficit at the start of the financial year	(868,075)
Adjustment to opening surplus following finalisation of 2022/23 financial statements	
Surplus or deficit after imposition of general rates	0
Adjustment to opening surplus and adjustments and variances from budget as outlined above	